Clinton County Sheriff's Office News Release

TO: AREA NEWS

REPORTED BY: Deputy C.A. Holland

APPROVED BY: Sgt. D. Rosoff

SUBJECT OF RELEASE: Felony Arrest

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Major Michael Reid

NAMES OF ARRESTEE: Justin D. Brown

AGE-SEX: 25 year old male

ADDRESS: Plattsburgh, N.Y.

CHARGES:

PL 170.10(2) – Forgery 2nd (D Felony) COR 168-F(4) – Sex Offender Failed to Report Address Change 1st offense (E Felony)

DATE AND TIME OF ARREST: 7/30/16 at 9:44 pm

NARRATIVE: On July 30th 2016, Sheriff's Deputies arrested Justin D. Brown of Plattsburgh. Brown, a registered sex offender in NYS, was subject of an investigation following a complaint received in early June that alleged he was no longer residing at the address listed on the NYS registry by him. Brown then allegedly reported to the Clinton County Sheriff's Office on a prior date, during the investigation, and completed a 90 day verification form which is required by the NYS Department of Criminal Justice Service. Brown attested that the address listed on the form was correct in an attempt to deceive authorities.

DISPOSITION: Brown was subsequently transported and processed at the Clinton County Sheriff's Office. He was brought before the Town of Plattsburgh Justice Court for arraignment where he was remanded to the Clinton County Correctional Facility in lieu of \$15,000.00 cash bail/ \$30,000.00 secured bond. He is scheduled to reappear in the Town of Plattsburgh Justice Court on a later date to answer to the allegations.